Listed on: . .2016
Court No.:
Item:

SECTION-II

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION Nos.14838-14839 and 14843-14844 OF 2016

(Applications for condonation of delay in filing and re-filing of the Special Leave Petition)

<u>IN</u>

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.) NO. OF 2016

UNION OF INDIA ...Petitioner(s)

SURINDER KOLI ETC.ETC. ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

VERSUS

The matters above mentioned have been filed by Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate on behalf of Petitioner against the Judgment and Order dated 28.1.2015 of the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad, Uttar Pradesh in Criminal Misc. Writ Petition No. 23471/2014 and PIL No. 57810/2014.

It is submitted that there is total delay of 460 days in filing and re-filing the Special Leave Petition i.e. 323 days in filing and 137 days in re-filing the Special Leave Petition and Counsel for the Petitioner has filed applications for condonation of delay in filing and re-filing the same.

It is submitted that SLP (Crl.) Nos. 1444-1445 of 2016 arising out of same Judgment was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16.2.2016 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to direct issue notice. The main matter is SLP(Crl.) Nos. 5230-5231/2015 and matter is pending for hearing. Copy of Record of Proceedings dated 16.2.2016 is enclosed herewith for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the $21^{\rm st}$ day of September, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR